

No. 14-35081

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

D.A., MOTHER OF M.A.; J.A., FATHER OF M.A.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

MERIDIAN JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Boise, Idaho
D.C. No. 1:11-cv-00426-CWD (Honorable Candy W. Dale)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION
OF ALASKA SCHOOL BOARDS, ARIZONA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND ITS EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE, IDAHO
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, MONTANA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, NEVADA
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, OREGON SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND
WASHINGTON STATE SCHOOL DIRECTORS' ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.*
Counsel of Record
National Sch. Bds. Assoc.
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: 703-838-6722
Facsimile: 703-683-7590
Email: fnegron@nsba.org

Kathleen S. Mehfoud
Reed Smith LLP
Riverfront Tower Plaza-West Tower
901 E. Byrd Street, Suite 1700
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: 804-344-3400
Facsimile: 804-344-3410
Email: kmehfoud@reedsmith.com

Robert W. Ferguson
Attorney General
David A. Stoler
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
*Attorneys for the Washington State School
Directors' Association*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. AN AUTISM DIAGNOSIS BY ITSELF DOES NOT ENTITLE A STUDENT TO IDENTIFICATION AS A STUDENT WITH A DISABILITY UNDER THE IDEA	7
A. IDEA eligibility is a multi-faceted determination that cannot be based upon a student’s autism diagnosis alone.....	7
B. IDEA special education and related services are intended to address the learning deficiencies caused by a student’s disability, not to treat the student’s underlying disability	11
II. WHILE GRADES ALONE MAY NOT BE A DETERMINING FACTOR FOR INELIGIBILITY, A STUDENT’S OVERALL SUCCESS IN THE GENERAL EDUCATION SETTING NEGATES A FINDING OF ELIGIBILITY	14
A. IDEA eligibility is not appropriate where a student’s disability does not create any adverse impact on his or her academic performance in the general education curriculum.	14
B. Consideration of grades properly accounts for the student’s academic and non-academic performance in accordance with the IDEA	19
III. REMOVING THE “ADVERSELY AFFECTS EDUCATIONAL PERFORMANCE” LIMITATION WOULD ALLOW ANY STUDENT WITH A DISABILITY ENUMERATED IN THE IDEA TO ACCESS SPECIAL EDUCATION AND RELATED SERVICES	23

- A. Granting IDEA eligibility on the basis of a trivial adverse impact effectively would remove the “adversely affects educational performance” limitation from the IDEA and the Idaho eligibility regulations..... 23
- B. The “adversely affects a child’s educational performance” limitation is necessary to ensure that only those children who truly need special education services receive them..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>A.J. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>Ashli C. v. Hawaii</i> , No. 005-00429 HG-KSC, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4927 (D. Haw. Jan. 23, 2007)	25
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Central Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	5, 12
<i>Doe ex rel Doe v. Board of Educ.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 65 (D. Conn. 1990).....	25
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (D. Or. 2009) <i>aff'd</i> , 637 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2011) ..	13
<i>Hood v. Encinitas Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 486 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>J.D. ex rel. J.D. v. Pawlet Sch. Dist.</i> , 224 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9, 19
<i>Los Alamitos United School District</i> , 26 IDELR 1053 (Cal. SEA 1997).....	24
<i>Marshall Joint Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. C.D.</i> , 616 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2010)	24, 25, 27
<i>Maus v. Wappingers Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>Mr. I and Mrs. I v. Maine Sch. Admin Dist. No. 55</i> , 480 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	14, 23

<i>R.B. v. Napa Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 496 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Springer v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 134 F.3d 659 (4th Cir. 1998)	8, 18

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA)

20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> (2014)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) (2014)	26
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(A) (2014)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)(A)(i)-(ii) (2014)	5, 7, 9
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5) (2014)	16
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2)(A) (2014)	14
34 C.F.R. § 300.301 (2014)	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.8(a)(1) (2014)	9
34 C.F.R. § 300.8(c)(1)(i) (2014)	9
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 392-172A-01035 (2014)	10
H.R. REP. NO. 108-77 (2003)	28
S. REP. NO. 94-168 (1975)	28
<i>Overidentification Issues within the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act and the Need for Reform: Hearing before the Comm. on Educ. and the Workforce, 107th Cong. (2001)</i>	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ALASKA STATE DEP’T OF EDUC., ALASKA SPECIAL EDUCATION HANDBOOK (2014)	11
ARIZ. STATE DEP’T OF EDUC., EVALUATION AND ELIGIBILITY TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE MANUAL: PROCESSES AND PROCEDURES – FROM REFERRAL TO DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY (2012)	11
Catherine Lord, Edwin H. Cook, Bennett L. Leventhal, and David G .Amaral, <i>Autism Spectrum Disorders</i> , 28 NEURON 355 (2000)	27

IDAHO STATE DEP'T OF EDUC., IDAHO SPECIAL EDUCATION MANUAL 2007 (2009)	5, 10 17, 19
James H. McMillan & Suzanne Nash, <i>Teacher Classroom Assessment And Grading Practices Decision Making</i> , Paper presented at NATIONAL COUNCIL ON MEASUREMENT IN EDUCATION 28 (2000).....	21
Jennifer Randall & George Engelhard, Jr., <i>Examining Teacher Grades Using Rasch Measurement Theory</i> , 46(1) JOURNAL OF EDUCATIONAL MEASUREMENT 1 (2009)	21
Lawrence H. Cross & Robert B. Frary, <i>Hodgepodge Grading: Endorsed by Students And Teachers Alike</i> , 12(1) APPLIED MEASUREMENT IN EDUCATION 53 (1999)	21
Lisa Lukasik, <i>Asperger's Syndrome and Eligibility under the IDEA: Eliminating the Emerging 'Failure First' Requirement to Prevent a Good Idea from Going Bad</i> , 19 VA. J. SOC. POL'Y & L. 252	15
NATIONAL CENTER FOR EDUCATION STATISTICS, DIGEST OF EDUCATION STATISTICS, Table 204.70, available at http://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d13/tables/dt13_204.70.asp	4
Rick Wormeli, <i>Accountability: Teaching Through Assessment and Feedback, Not Grading</i> , 34(3) AM. SECONDARY EDUC. 14 (2006)	21
Robert A. Garda, Jr., <i>The New IDEA: Shifting Educational Paradigms to Achieve Racial Equality in Special Education</i> , 56 ALA. L. REV. 1071 (2005)	16
Robert A. Garda, Jr., <i>Untangling Eligibility Requirements Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act</i> , 69 MO. L. REV. 441 (2004)	7
Terry Jean Seligmann, <i>Rowley Comes Home To Roost: Judicial Review of Autism Special Education Disputes</i> , 9 UC DAVIS J. JUV & POL'Y 217 (2005)	27, 29
Thomas R. Guskey, <i>Bound by Tradition: Teachers' View of Crucial Grading and Reporting Issues</i> , Paper presented at AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH ASSOCIATION 13 (APRIL 2009)	21

U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION ON EXCELLENCE IN
SPECIAL EDUCATION, A NEW ERA: REVITALIZING SPECIAL EDUCATION FOR
CHILDREN AND THEIR FAMILIES (2002)..... 7-8
